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AGREED ORDER

On this the 16th day of October, 2003 came on to be considered by the Te> ]
considered by the Texas State Board

Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board™) the matter of e e - 5 “
“D e . : watter of the license of Roger Freund, D.V. M
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forth in this Order. In w o an adi\ ke et
understanding of the alle yations and the adeq pI
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Joard makes tne [0l ving il ng )i ra 10 1 i s A
Oirder as sct forth below
Findines of Fact
1. On September 4, 7001. Mary Holguin, El Paso. Texas, presentes r Sl Spencer, [«
Roger Freund, D Vv M.. El Paso, Texas, or remos al of his anal glands. The dog had & r=== t
history of anal gland impactions Dr. Freund re ommended remoy al of the ] o id the
surgery was ;1;';Ir-l:*.'..;\i on the same day [he dog W starie l vamaox cisc
home care. Di Freund noted n the patient records that botl nds were severely SCare d
' lands may not have not D¢ en removed, bul

that he was concerned that some p1eces of the glan
information was not cony eyed to Ms Holguin at the time of Sul ger)
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nic with “Spencer " Dr. Freund
On

2. On September 7, 2001, Ms. Holguin returned to the clil
that the dog had dev eloped a draining tract on the right side. A collar was placed on the dog
September 10, 2001, Ms. Holguin ret turned with “Spenc er” because the W

The dog was left at the hospital and the woun d fin

ound was still draiming

nally healed by September 13th

10 Margie Zavala, D.V.M.,, al the
on his back end and

3. On June 15, 2002, Ms Holguin pre sented her dog
| | Paso, [exas, hecausc the

dog was gcooling

Crossroads Animal Hospit: al,
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had developed diarrhe a. Dr. Zavala found
stained with diarrhea. She ¢ lear
anti- inflammatory

that the perineum and
15ed the area and pl
On September 7. 2002, Ms

Holguin returned -
\ = i ed with “Spen
complaint. Another velerianan at the Crossroads cli [

dnus were erythemic and

laced the dog on antibiotics an x1 a steroidal

cer” with the same

Sy 1 nic treated ||]L l[ll'_‘ with 1 | =
systemic antibiotics £ with topical and
4. Two weeks late lor - i
v €eKs later, Ms []u;_l_un_._.!:n|;-r.:1g‘.-,-.1 to the Crossroads clin d said that the doo
was scooting on his rear end T A RS dog
cooling on his rear end 1 dppcared to be 1n pain. On rectal palpation, Dr. Zaval
WY T ot e e b 1on, Dr aval
cxpressed matenal from both anal glands. On September 23 2002, another veteri 2
clinie - P b c_ : 3 TEORE e et -
climic, Dr. Jim Koschmann. conhirmed the presence of both anal sland Dr. Koschmann natiEad
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Dr. Freund of his nnding After severa weeks of continu d problems the dog. M
2 . _ : .
Holguin consented to sureery by Dr Koschmann to remo he ] an A M 1
the Lfﬂ'__' has recovered normally
3. Dr. Freund’s failure to completely remove the patient’s anal rlands, with the result t
patient had to have additional surgery to remove them and his failure to inforn
time of surgery that gland removal may have not been lete )
degree of humane care, skill, and diligence in treating pat
similar circumstances by average members of the veterinary medical community in El Pas
I'exas, or similar communities
Conclusions of Law
1. Respondent 1s required to comply with , ' ! \
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code 1 w he Boa
2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 5, Respondent has violated Rule 573.22
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FRH]]\\[H\‘-[\l\\l"\hl‘ih HUMANE TREATMENT, of the Board's Rule
Professional Conduct, which requires veterinarians to exercise the same degree of humane care
skill, and diligence in treating patients as 1s ordinarily used in the same or similar circumstance
by average members of the veterinary medical profession in good standir ¢ locall
community in which they practice, or in similar communities
3. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 5 and Con ;
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violated Section 801.402 (6) of the Veterinary Licens \ct. Te
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subject to disciplinary action by the E DENI R 1 [PLI R
" 801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY

ACTION. A person is subject to demial of a license or to disciplinar n unde
Section 801.401 if the person | "y .
(6) engages In practices or conduct that violates the board s ruies o1 proic

conduct
lent is subiject to disciplinary action under

3 : wrough 3, Respon
Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 3, Responc
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Section 801.401 of the Veterinary Licensine Act

801.401 Vo T N e DR, e
1s subject :in]:;(n]ll IIIT:L]R\ SN GYRoARD (2) If an applicant or license holder
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sy cense or to disciplinary action under Section 8 11.402, the Board

Texas Occupations Code

(1) refuse to examine an applicant or to issue or renew a lice

l-\]-’ o e nse,
<) revoke or suspend a license:
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(3) place on probation a license holder or person whose

license has been
suspended;
(4) reprimand a license holder; or

(5) impose a civil penalty
NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS that R

ROECT
Freund. , D.V.M., be OFFICIALLY REPRIMANDED

I'he Board further ORDERS that Respondent pay a CIVIL PENALTY of FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($500.00), payable within 45 days of the date of this Order

[he Board further ORDERS that

I

1 Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary

Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States

2. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board's attorneys, investigators, complhiance

e . 1 - zernandent’s CcOMT liance with this Order
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s comphiance with th

3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or with an}
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other provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in
action
15 1 1dine of the reed Order,
Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order. acknowledges his understanding of the Agreed Ur
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"F b : herein set forth herein, and agrocs WUial
the notice. and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein set forth herein, and ag

mnrer or b
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he will satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Urder in !
subject to appropriate disciplinary action by the Board
ormal hearing and any nght to

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his right to a 1 e
s . : K] ledees that he waived
seek judicial review of this Agreed Order Respondent acknowledges that he

representation by legal counsel in this matter
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5 ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD ¢
/ IDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER H}_.\R[\{-h_tl e = i
?SSEE;\?‘I{;;IRT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS U}i{ 1:[1]_‘\ AGREEI
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DE EMED A WAIVE

N : [ITED STATES OR
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE UNITED STATI
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TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION OF THE

: Cresrom e A BOARD
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVE
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAL
ORDER : s

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board

[, ROGER FREUND, D.V.M.. HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING
AGREED ORDER. [ UNDERST AND BY SIGNING IT, I WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. 1
SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. IT INDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER CONT AINS THE
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND.
VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE
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Rogef Freynd, D.V.M Date

STATE OF TEXAS §
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EUND, D.V.M., known to me as th
n th ' TS ON: appeared ROGER FREUND, D.V.M
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EXAMINERS on this the 16" day of October, 20
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E%Tﬂ Lawhon, D.V.M., President
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